hectares (1.0%) of rainforest communities that are considered to represent potential 
habitat for this species, all of which will occur from areas of the site with existing 
development approvals. 

Fine-leaved tuckeroo  

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains one hundred and four (104) records of this 
species within 10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and fifty-five (155) records occur 
within the Tweed LGA. A total of thirty-six (36) stems of Fine-leaved tuckeroo have 
been recorded on the subject site (FIGURES 8, 8a, 8b & 8c) the majority of which 
occur within the rainforest communities associated with Mt. Woodgee in the northern

[...]

0.11hectares (1.0%) of rainforest communities that are considered to represent 
potential habitat for this species, all of which occurs in areas of the site, which have 
existing development approvals. 

Marblewood 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains thirty (30) records of this species within 10 
km of the Subject site. One hundred and nineteen (119) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. A total of eight (8) stems of Marblewood have been recorded on the 
subject site (FIGURES 8, 8a & 8b) from within the rainforest communities associated 
with Mt. Woodgee in the northern portion of the subject site, and within small isolated

[...]

hectares (1.0%) of rainforest communities that provide potential habitat for this 
species, all of which occurs in areas of the site, which have existing development 
approvals. 

Brush cassia 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains twenty-six (26) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and nine (109) records occur within the Tweed 
LGA. A total of two (2) stems of Brush cassia have been recorded on the subject site 
(FIGURES 8, 8a & 8b) from within small isolated patches of vegetation and riparian 
areas in the central northern portion of the site.

[...]

hectares (1.0%) of potential habitat for this species, all of which occurs in areas of the 
site, which have existing development approvals. 

Coolamon 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains forty-five (45) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. One hundred and ninety-five (195) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. No specimens of Coolamon have been recorded on the subject site, 
however two (2) Coolamon have been recorded within the border reserve to the north 
of the subject site (FIGURES 8 & 8a). 

Coolamon is found in the Richmond, Tweed and Brunswick River valleys in north-east

[...]

foraging purposes on occasions but have not been included in this calculation. 

A discussion of potential impacts and amelioration measures to reduce potential 
impacts on Threatened fauna species is included below. 

Wallum froglet 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains two hundred and eight (208) records of this 
species within 10 km of the Subject site. Two hundred and thirty-six (236) records 
occur within the Tweed LGA. Wallum froglets have been recorded within Paperbark 
areas, sedgelands and in the main drainage channel and adjacent sedgeland in the east 
of the property (FIGURE 10). This species has also been recorded in a numerous

[...]

the habitat values of the site for this species and encourage the use of site habitats for 
nesting purposes.  

With the adoption of the above amelioration measures, it is considered that the 
proposed development is highly unlikely to result in the local extinction of this species. 

Osprey 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains three hundred and sixty-nine (369) records of 
this species within 10 km of the Subject site. Four hundred and four (404) records occur 
within the Tweed LGA. 

Ospreys are found right around the Australian coastline, except for Victoria and 
Tasmania. They are common around the northern coast, especially on rocky shorelines, 
islands and reefs. 

NSW NPWS lists the following threats for this species:

[...]

successful. 

It is considered that the proposed development is highly unlikely to result in the local 
extinction of this species. 

Koala 

The NPWS database (June 2010) contains ninety-eight (98) records of this species within 
10 km of the Subject site. Five hundred and seventy-four (574) records occur within the 
Tweed LGA. 

The Koala has a fragmented distribution throughout eastern Australia from north-east 
Queensland to the Eyre Peninsula in South Australia. In NSW it mainly occurs on the 
central and north coasts with some populations in the western region.

[...]

of the south-western corner of the subject site (FIGURE 10). 

More recently (September 2009), all trees listed under Schedule 2 which occur on the 
subject site were located (FIGURE 18). Details of these trees are contained in 
APPENDIX 1. In total, four hundred and sixty three (463) Koala food trees listed under 
Schedule 2 occur on the subject site as follows: 

 One hundred and fifty six (156) Forest red gum (Eucalyptus tereticornis); 

Revised Assessment of Significance – Cobaki Lakes 

97038/7-part test Revised/FINAL        JWA Pty Ltd     46 

 One hundred and twenty nine (129) Tallowwood (Eucalyptus  microcorys); 

 Seventy three (73) Swamp mahogany (Eucalyptus  robusta); 

 One hundred and thirteen (113) Scribbly gum (Eucalyptus signata). 

The majority of these trees will be retained within Environmental Protection Areas 
(FIGURE 19). 

It is considered that Koalas may utilise the site occasionally as they disperse throughout 
the locality, however large areas of more suitable habitat is considered to occur